
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 

TO 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:  

Road Bond Environmental On-Call Services 

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 1 is made pursuant to 

the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Consulting Services, being dated 

May 9, 2024 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a 

political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and SWCA Environmental 

Consultants (the "Firm"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Firm executed Work Authorization No. 1 dated effective May 

14, 2024 (the “Work Authorization”);  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a 

fully executed Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work 

Authorization; and 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Firm agree that the Work 

Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:  

I. The Work Authorization shall terminate on December 31, 2026.  The Services to be

Provided by the Engineer shall be fully completed on or before said date unless extended

by an additional Supplemental Work Authorization.  The revised Work Schedule is

attached hereto as Attachment “C”.

II. The maximum amount payable for services under the Work Authorization is hereby

increased from $50,000 to $100,000, reflecting a fee increase of $50,000. The Fee

Schedule is attached hereto as Attachment “D”.

Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other 

terms of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  

This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and 

obligations provided under the Contract. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Firm have executed this Supplemental Work 

Authorization, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.  

FIRM: COUNTY: 

By: ___________________________ By:  _________________________ 

Signature Signature 

______________________________ ____________________________ 

Printed Name Printed Name 

_____________________________ _____________________________ 

Title Title 

___________________ ___________________ 

Date Date 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment C - Work Schedule 

Attachment D - Fee Schedule 

Matthew McMillan

Natural Resources Director – Austin

May 21, 2025

ceschberger
Approved



ATTACHMENT C 
WORK SCHEDULE 

 ROAD BOND ENVIRONMENTAL ON-CALL SERVICES 

Page 1 of 1  Attachment C Environmental On-Call 
 SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 
PROJECT: Road Bond Environmental On-Call Services 

The Firm is prepared to continue working on assigned tasks as given. All work is expected 

to be completed and finalized by December 31, 2026. 



ATTACHMENT D 
FEE SCHEDULE 

 ROAD BOND ENVIRONMENTAL ON-CALL SERVICES

Page 1 of 1  Attachment D Environmental On-Call 
 SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 
PROJECT: Road Bond Environmental On-Call Services 

The Firm’s most recently approved Exhibit D Rate Schedule through Professional 

Services Agreement or subsequently approved Contract Amendments. 




